# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1835.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

#### CHAPTER 612.

AN ACT authorizing the town of Bath, to take Stock in the Merrymeeting Bridge.

Approved March 24, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Inhabitants of the Town Town of Bath of Bath be authorized, by vote at any Town Meeting le-in Merrymeeting gally held for the purpose, to take and hold stock in the Corporation created by an Act of this Legislature, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Proprietors of the Merrymeeting Bridge, not exceeding in the whole, two fifth parts of said stock; and for that object, to raise money, or borrow the same, on the credit of the Town: And said Inhabitants may, by their Agent, vote in all meetings of said Corporation, according to the by-laws thereof.

#### CHAPTER 613.

AN ACT to provide for the Expenditures of the Government for the year one thousand eight hundred and thirty five.

Approved March 24, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That there be and hereby are appropriated to be paid out of any unappropriated Appropriations made for expenditures in the Treasury, the following sums for the expenditures of the Government for the year one thousand eight hundred and thirty five in conformity to certain Acts and Resolves of the present and of former Legislatures. And the Governor by and with the advice and consent of the Council is hereby authorized to draw his warrants upon the Treasurer for the same: viz. For

#### SALARIES.

Fifteen thousand seven hundred dollars, \$15,700 00 LEGISLATURE.

Pay Roll of the Council, Senate and House of Representatives, Forty thousand dollars, 40,000 00

	LITERARY INSTITUTIONS.		
	Two thousand two hundred dollars,	2,200	00
	PUBLIC BUILDINGS.		
	Repairs of Furniture and Superintendence of Public Buildings, Four hundred and twen- ty five dollars,	425	00
	Making and repairing roads and pay of Agents, Eight thousand dollars,	8,000	00
	Roll of Accounts No. 16 and Additional, Twenty seven thousand, thirty dollars, and fifty one cents,	27,030	51
	Interest on State Debt, Seven thousand, nine hundred and thirty two dollars and forty	w 003	
	two cents,  PENSIONS.  Pensioners, Nine hundred and fifty dollars,	7,932 950	. ,
	INDIANS AND THEIR AGENTS.  Annual allowances, Two thousand, two hundred		
	dollars, Indians, Two hundred, fourteen dollars, Building a Meetinghouse, five hundred dollars,	2,200 214 500	00
	STATE PRISON.		
	Salaries of Subordinate Officers and compensation to Inspectors, Three thousand, five hundred and eleven dollars and thirty four cents,	3,511	34
	Settlement of the Accounts, Two thousand, eight hundred and fifty seven dollars and twenty six cents, Costs in Criminal Prosecutions, Ten thousand	2,857	
	dollars,	10,000	00
	Greenleaf's and Fairfield's Reports, One thousand, eight hundred and ninety dollars,	1,890	00
	Bank Tax of 1834 and balance of Bank Tax of 1833, Twenty five thousand three hundred thirty eight dollars and seventy five cents,	25,338	75
	000003	~0,000	

## MILITARY SERVICE.

Artillery, Musical Instruments, Gun Houses,	
Arsenal, Transportation, &c., Twenty three hundred and fifty dollars, 2,350	00
MISCELLANEOUS.	
Clerks in the Public Offices, Sixteen Hundred	
Dollars, 1,600	00
	00
Cumberland and Oxford Canal Lottery, Three	
Hundred and Fourteen Dollars and Fifty	
One Cents, 314	51
American Asylum for the Deaf and Dumb,	
Fourteen Hundred and Sixty Dollars, 1,460	00
	00
Education of Indigent Blind, One Thousand	
Dollars, programme and prove 1,000	<b>0</b> 0
Gideon Robinson, Twenty Seven Dollars and	
	89
	00
Warren Hathorn, Twenty Two Dollars and	
	08
Indigent Blind, by Resolve of March 23, 1835,	
Four Thousand Dollars, 4,000	00
Total, One Hundred, Fifty Nine Thousand,	

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That there be and hereby Appropriations are appropriated to be paid out of any unappropriated of Government. monies in the Treasury the following sums for the purposes hereafter specified, and the Governor with advice of the Council is hereby authorized to draw his warrants therefor, viz.

Five Hundred Fifty Eight Dollars and

Seventy Six Cents.

For—William J. Condon, advance pay for printing the present year, One Thousand Dollars,

Sewall Prescott, balance of his account, as settled by the Governor and Council, Sixty Seven Dollars and Seventy Five Cents,

Roscoe G. Greene, Stationery for the year 1835

Five Hundred Dollars, for the expenditure of which he is hereby directed to present his account to the Legislature for settlement.

500 00

Contingent Fund at the disposal of the Governor and Council, Three Thousand Dollars,

Contingent Expenses of the Government, Three Thousand Dollars, for the expenditure of which the Treasurer is hereby directed to render his account to the Legislature,

3,000 00

3,000 00

Total, Seven Thousand, Five Hundred Sixty
Seven Dollars, and Seventy Five Cents.

Total amount of all the appropriations herein authorized One Hundred Sixty Seven Thousand One Hundred and Twenty Six Dollars and Fifty One Cents,

167,126 51

#### CHAPTER 614.

AN ACT to incorporate the Fryburg Tomb Corporation.

Approved March 24, 1835.

Names of persons incorporated,

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Benjamin Wyman, James Hobbs Jr., James Hobbs, Stephen F. Hobbs, Lorenzo B. Dresser, David Eastman, Stephen Gordon, William Gordon, Richard Barker, Richard Barker 2nd, John Barker, Philip P. Barker, Caleb Abbot, Asa Abbot, Hosea Eastman, Joseph Frye, Richard Frye Jr., James W. R. Farrington, Samuel A. B. Farrington, Southwell Farrington, Vere R. Farrington, Henry Gordon, James Walker 3rd, with their associates and assigns be, and the same hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name and title of "the Fryburg Tomb Corporation" and by that name may sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, and use a common seal.

Corporate name, powers, privileges, &c.

Authorized to hold real and personal estate,

- SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the said Corporation may hold, in its corporate capacity so much property real and personal, not exceeding Five Thousand Dollars, as may be deemed necessary to erect and keep in repair, a Tomb or place of deposite for the Dead.
- SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the property owned by the said Corporation, shall be divided into such a number vided into shares, of shares, not exceeding Forty Two as the proprietors,